
A G E N D A  

WORK SESSION MEETING 

City of Moberly 

June 21, 2021 

6:00 PM 
  

 

Requests, Ordinances, and Miscellaneous 
1. A Change Order #6 For An Increase Of $1,458.32 On The Morley Street Sidewalk Project #STP-

4500(207). 

2. A Request From Kristina Flores To Hold Their Annual SIDS Awareness 5K on August 16, 2021. 

3. A Resolution Accepting A Permanent Stormwater Easement From MFA Oil Company. 

4. An Ordinance Amending City Code Sections 14-23 And 14-25 Relating To Conveyance Of 

Cemetery Lots. 

5. A Discussion Regarding Contingency Allocation #11 #12 and #13 from ESP for the Meter Project. 

6. A Request from Moberly School Senior High School to hold their annual Homecoming Parade on 

September 24, 2021.  

7. Receipt Of Bids For Two Patrol Cars And One SUV For The Moberly Police Department. 

8. A Review Of The First Amendment To The Cooperative Funding Agreement For The Fennel 

Building Complex.  

9. Receipt of bids from state contract. 

1



City of Moberly 

City Council Agenda Summary 

Agenda Number:  

Department: Public Works 

Date: June 21, 2021 
 

  

Agenda Item: 
A change order #6 for an increase in the amount of $1,458.32 for Project 

STP-4500 (207). 

  

Summary:  The increase is for 7” paved approach and 3” concrete median strip.  

  

Recommended 

Action: 

Direct staff to bring forward to the July 6, 2021 regular City Council for final 

approval. 

  

Fund Name: Transportation Trust/Morley Street Project 

  

Account Number: 600.167.5408 

  

Available Budget $: 110,313.85 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:        Roll Call  Aye  Nay 
 
          Memo         Council Minutes Mayor    
    Staff Report         Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     
       Correspondence          Proposed Resolution   
      Bid Tabulation         Attorney’s Report Council Member 
     P/C Recommendation         Petition M  S  Brubaker     
        P/C Minutes         Contract M  S  Kimmons     
        Application         Budget Amendment M  S  Davis     
        Citizen         Legal Notice   M  S  Kyser     
        Consultant Report    x   Other Change Order      Passed Failed 

 

2

WS #1.



3

WS #1.



4

WS #2.



5

WS #2.



6

WS #2.



City of Moberly 

City Council Agenda Summary 

Agenda Number:  

Department: Administration 

Date: June 21, 2021 
 

  

Agenda Item: A Resolution accepting a Permanent Stormwater Easement from MFA. 

  

Summary: Howe Company, LLC has engineered a regional detention basin to house 

stormwater at the Moberly Area Industrial Park to improve the area for 

development to assist with the Swift plant.  The detention basin plans include 

temporarily housing stormwater on property owned by MFA.  MFA has 

agreed to provide a permanent easement to the city for that purpose.  Costs of 

this project will be reimbursed through a Economic Development Authority 

grant. 

  

Recommended 

Action: 

To authorize acceptance of the easement by Resolution at the July 6, 2021 

council meeting.. 

  

Fund Name: N/A 

  

Account Number: N/A 

  

Available Budget $: N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:        Roll Call  Aye  Nay 
 
          Memo         Council Minutes Mayor    
    Staff Report         Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     
   x    Correspondence          Proposed Resolution   
      Bid Tabulation         Attorney’s Report Council Member 
     P/C Recommendation         Petition M  S  Brubaker     
        P/C Minutes         Contract M  S  Kimmons     
        Application         Budget Amendment M  S  Davis     
        Citizen         Legal Notice   M  S  Kyser     
        Consultant Report         Other         Passed Failed 

 

7

WS #3.



BILL NO. ____________    RESOLUTION NO.__________ 

 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PERMANENT STORMWATER EASEMENT FROM 

MFA OIL COMPANY. 

 

WHEREAS, in order to fully utilize the Moberly Area Industrial Park for economic 

development certain improvements are necessary including the creation of a stormwater 

detention basin; and 

WHEREAS, Howe Company, LLC have engineered a Regional Detention Basin which 

includes the need to temporarily hold stormwater on land owned by MFA Oil Company 

(“MFA”); and 

WHEREAS, attached hereto is a proposed Permanent Stormwater Easement whereby 

MFA will convey to the City of Moberly sufficient real estate to temporarily store stormwater; 

and 

WHEREAS, city staff requests that the Council accept the Easement and further 

authorize the Mayor and City Manager to take such other and further action to accomplish the 

purposes of this Resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Moberly hereby accepts the 

attached easement from MFA and further authorizes the Mayor and City Manager to take such 

other and further action to accomplish the purposes of this Resolution. 

RESOLVED this 6th day of July, 2021, by the Council of the City of Moberly, Missouri. 

 

       __________________________________ 

       Presiding Officer at Meeting 

 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 

Shannon Hance, City Clerk 

 

8

WS #3.



1

3A4

10

12
13

14

9

17
18

7 8

16

3B

HOWE COMPANY, LLC 1119 S. MISSOURI ST., SUITE A MACON, MO. 63552 660-395-4693 SHEET 3 OF 3

Howe

CompanyLLC

EXHIBIT A

MFA OIL COMPANY-PERMANENT

EASEMENT FOR TEMPORARY

STORMWATER

PERMANENT EASEMENT

N90° 00' 00"W 150.00'

S
0

°
 
0

0
'
 
0

0
"
E

 
6

6
2

.
0

0
'

N90° 00' 00"E 150.00'

2.28

ACRES

CENTRAL

STORMWATER

DETENTION BASIN

9

WS #3.



Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PERMANENT STORMWATER EASEMENT 

 

THIS EASEMENT made this _______ day of ____________________, 20        ,  

by   MFA Oil Company, a Missouri non-stock corporation    ,hereinafter referred to as Grantors,  

and The City of Moberly,  hereinafter referred to as Grantee. 

 Grantor Mailing Address   Grantee Mailing Address 

 MFA Oil Company   City of Moberly 

 One Ray Young Drive   101 West Reed Street 

 P.O. Box 519  Moberly, MO 65270 

 Columbia, Mo. 65205 

 

WITNESSETH: That the said Grantors, in consideration of the sum of One ($10.00) Dollar and 

other valuable considerations, do hereby grant and convey unto said Grantee a permanent 

stormwater easement for the purpose of allowing stormwater to be temporarily stored over and 

upon the following described real estate situated in Randolph County, Missouri to wit: 

 

DESCRIPTION:  

 

A tract of land lying in the Southwest Quarter of Section 24 and the Northwest Quarter of Section 

25 all in Township 54 North, Range 14 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian and being part of 

Parcel #2 as shown by survey recorded in Plat Book B, Volume 7, Page 9B, Randolph County, 

Missouri, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at an iron rod marking the 

Northwest corner of said Section 25, thence along the North line of said Section 25, South 88 

degrees 14 minutes 40 seconds East 403.18 feet to the Point of Beginning, said point being the 

Northwest corner of the MFA tract; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 77.90 

feet to an iron rod; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 1450.07 feet to an iron 

rod on the Westerly right-of-way of the former Norfolk Southern Railroad; then along said right-

of-way South 01 degree 29 minutes 37 seconds West 930.32 feet to an iron rod on the Northerly 

right-of-way of McKeown Parkway; thence along said right-of-way South 90 degrees 00 minutes 

00 seconds West 1325.80 feet to an iron rod; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 

930.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10

WS #3.



Page 2 of 3 

 

 

PERMANENT STORMWATER EASEMENT 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the above-described tract; thence along the west 

line of said tract, South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 930.00 feet to the 

Southwest corner of said tract; thence along the Northerly right-of-way of McKeown 

Parkway North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 150.00 feet; thence North 00 

degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 662.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 

seconds West 150.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 2.28 acres 

.   

See Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; 

  

 

The undersigned covenant that MFA Oil Company a Missouri non-stock corporation are the sole 

owners of the above-described property. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hands this ______________ 

day of ________________________, 20          . 

 

 

MFA OIL COMPANY 

 

By: ______________________________ 

 

Title: ______________________________  

     

 

 

STATE OF ________________________  } 

                                                      } ss. 

COUNTY OF ______________________  } 

 

On this ______ day of ________________________, 20____, before me personally appeared 

_________________________________________________________________, to me known 

to be the person(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledges 

that he/she/they executed the same as his/her/their free act and deed. 

 

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at my office in 

___________________________, ________________, the day and year first above written. 

 

                                                                                              ___________________________ 

                                                                                                       NOTARY PUBLIC 

 

                                                  My commission expires: ______________________, 20____. 

 

 

 

11

WS #3.



Page 3 of 3 

 

 

 

 

 

INSERT EXHIBIT A 

MFA OIL COMPANY 

PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR TEMPORARY STORMWATER 

12

WS #3.



13

WS #3.



14

WS #3.



15

WS #3.



City of Moberly 

City Council Agenda Summary 

Agenda Number:  

Department: Public Works 

Date: June 21, 2021 
 

  

Agenda Item: An Ordinance Amending City Code Sections 14-23 And 14-25 Relating To 

Conveyance Of Cemetery Lots. 

  

Summary: Public Works, City Clerk and the City Attorney have been reviewing cemetery 

operations and code provisions.  Historically city staff has experienced 

situations where persons who purchase cemetery lots do not use the lots at 

their death.  Typically, people do not provide for a conveyance of cemetery 

lots either by non-probate transfer or by probate transfer.  People also do not 

record their deeds which can make determining ownership in the future 

difficult.  Staff is proposing an ordinance whereby title to cemetery lots reverts 

to the city after 99 years if no one is buried in the lot.  Staff is also proposing 

that if the lot is reconveyed by the owner during the first 99 year period that 

the new owner will also have an additional 99 years before the title reverts to 

the city.  We are also proposing that the fee for recording cemetery lots be 

collected at the time of sale and that the city clerk see that the deeds are 

recorded.  We have already instituted a practice to inform persons at the time 

of sale that they should include their cemetery lots in their estate planning and 

they should give the city direction as to who has authority to decide who can 

be buried in the lots if they are deceased. 

  

Recommended 

Action: 

To authorize approval of this ordinance during the July 6, 2021, regular city 

council meeting. 

  

Fund Name: N/A 

  

Account Number: N/A 

  

Available Budget $: N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:        Roll Call  Aye  Nay 
 
          Memo         Council Minutes Mayor    
    Staff Report    x   Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     
       Correspondence          Proposed Resolution   
      Bid Tabulation         Attorney’s Report Council Member 
     P/C Recommendation         Petition M  S  Brubaker     
        P/C Minutes         Contract M  S  Kimmons     
        Application         Budget Amendment M  S  Davis     
        Citizen         Legal Notice   M  S  Kyser     
        Consultant Report         Other         Passed Failed 

 

16

WS #4.



 

 

 BILL NO: _______ 
   

 
           ORDINANCE NO: _________ 

 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE SECTIONS 14-23 AND 14-25 RELATING 

TO CONVEYANCE OF CEMETERY LOTS. 
 

WHEREAS, Section 14-23 of the Moberly City Code provides for the manner in which 
cemetery lots at Oakland Cemetery are conveyed to purchasers; and 
 

WHEREAS, historically a small percentage of the purchasers of cemetery lots are never 
buried in their lots and the lots go unused because the purchasers have made no non-probate 
transfer of their lot(s) nor has the title to the lot been probated in court; and 
 

WHEREAS, city staff proposes to include in the Certificates of Title for cemetery lots a 
provision that title to cemetery lots will revest to the City ninety-nine (99) years after 
conveyance if no person has been interned in the lot(s) and if the original grantee in the 
Certificate of Title has conveyed the lot to another person after acquiring title then the ninety-
nine (99) year period will be measured from the date of reconveyance; and 
 

WHEREAS, city staff recommends that all Certificates of Title be recorded in the land 
records of Randolph County and that Section 14-25 (a) be amended to allow the city clerk to 
collect the cost or recordation at the time the Certificate is issued and that the city clerk be 
directed to record the Certificate of Title. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MOBERLY, MISSOURI TO WIT: 
 

 SECTION ONE:  Chapter 14, Article II, Section 14-23 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
 

Sec.  14-23.  Conveyance of lots. 

 
 (a)  The cemetery lots shall be conveyed by certificates signed by the mayor and 
countersigned by the clerk, under seal of the city, specifying that the purchaser to whom the 
same are issued is the owner of the lot, described therein by numbers, as laid down on the 
recorded map or plat, for interment, and such certificates shall vest in the purchaser, his heirs 
and assigns, a right in fee simple to such lot, for the sole purpose of interment, under the 
regulations of the city council, and such certificates shall be entitled to be recorded in the office 
of recorder of deeds of the county without further acknowledgment.  Such descriptions of lots 
shall be deemed and recognized as sufficient description thereof.  The council may limit the 
number of lots to be owned by the same person at the same time. 
 
 (b)  Fee simple title to cemetery lots conveyed by the City shall revest in the City if no 
interment shall have been made in the lot and the title to such lot shall have been vested in the 
present owner for a period of at least ninety-nine years following conveyance.   
 
 
 
 
 

17

WS #4.



  
 
 
 
(c)  If the grantee under a Certificate of Title reconveys the lot to another person, then the fee 
simple title shall revest in the city if no internment has been made ninety-nine years following 
the date of reconveyance. 
 

SECTION TWO:  Chapter 14, Article II, Section 14-25 (a) is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
 
Sec. 14-25.  Purchasing Lots. 

 

 (a)  The purchaser of a lot in the cemetery shall pay to the city clerk the purchase price of 
such lot and shall receive a deed from the city.  The purchaser shall also pay to the city clerk 

the cost of recording the deed with the Recorder of Deeds and the city clerk shall record 

each deed issued by the city. 
 

SECTION THREE: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage by the     
City Council.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Moberly, Missouri, this 6th day 

of July, 2021. 

        ____________________________ 

Presiding Officer at Meeting  

ATTEST:  

________________________ 

Shannon Hance, City Clerk  

 

18

WS #4.



19

WS #4.



20

WS #4.



City of Moberly 

City Council Agenda Summary 

Agenda Number:  

Department: Public Utilities 

Date: June 21, 2021 
 

  

Agenda Item: A Discussion Regarding Contingency Allocation #11 #12 and #13 from ESP 

for the Meter Project  

  

Summary: As the meter replacement project is nearing the end, ESP is in the process of 

truing up line items in the schedule of values.  Contingency Allocation #11 

transfers $62,475.69 back into the contingency allowance for the project.  This 

is due to the variance (lower cost) of the automated meter interface, and the 

cost to vacuum the meter pits prior to installation of the meters.  This brings 

the Contingency Allowance Account balance to $149,318.94.  

 

Contingency Allocation #12 is the true-up of the number of meters purchased 

and installed per the original contract and with the additional meter order in 

December 2020.  This Contingency Allocation adds $22,183.86 to the 

contingency allowance.  The total Contingency Allowance Account balance 

now stands at $171,502.80.  

 

Contingency Allocation #13 is for additional 4” meter with associated AMI 

equipment ordered by the City of Moberly personnel and paid by ESP. This 

Contingency Allocation adds $4,165.75 to the contingency allowance.  The 

total Contingency Allowance Account balance now stands at $175,668.55.  

 

  

Recommended 

Action: 

Direct staff to present at July 6th, 2021 Council Meeting for City Council 

approval. 

  

Fund Name: N/A 

  

Account Number: 0 

  

Available Budget $: 0 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:        Roll Call  Aye  Nay 
 
          Memo         Council Minutes Mayor    
    Staff Report         Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     
       Correspondence          Proposed Resolution   
      Bid Tabulation         Attorney’s Report Council Member 
     P/C Recommendation         Petition M  S  Brubaker     
        P/C Minutes         Contract M  S  Kimmons     
        Application         Budget Amendment M  S  Davis     
        Citizen         Legal Notice   M  S  Kyser     
        Consultant Report     X  Other         Passed Failed 

 

21

WS #5.



Project Name: City of Moberly
CA Number: 11

CA Date: 3/31/2021

ESCO:  Client:  

Original Contract Date: 9/10/2019

Additions:

Deductions:
a)   Transfer remaining balance of AMI line item #7 to Contingency.  31,355.51$        
b)   Transfer remaining balance of Vacuum Pits CA#3 to Contingency.  31,120.18$        

Total Contigency Allocation 62,475.69$        

Original Contingency Allocation: 380,000.00$      

Sum of Previous Contigency Allocations: (293,156.75)$     

Contigency Allocation Prior to this CA: 86,843.25$        

Amount of this Contingency Allocation: 62,475.69$        

Remaining Contingency 149,318.94$      

Revised Agreement substantial completion date (changed / unchanged):

Energy Solutions Professionals, LLC City of Moberly

Date signed Date Signed

5/14/2021

101 W. Reed Street

The following addition/deletion of scope shall be incorporated in the the Agreement dated as listed above.  All of the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement remain in place unless explicity described otherwise in this change order or previous change orders to the Agreement.

9218 Metcalf, Suite 274
Overland Park, KS 66212 Moberly, MO 65270

Energy Solutions Professionals, LLC
c/o:  Jeff Flathman

Contigency Allocation (CA)

City of Moberly, MO
c/o:  Mary West-Calcagno

22

WS #5.



Project Name: City of Moberly
CA Number: 12

CA Date: 5/3/2021

ESCO:  Client:  

Original Contract Date: 9/10/2019

Reconciliation of Meter Quantity from Original Order

EPC Qty RTS Qty Delta
Contract Rate 

(Rev.)
Material Additional Cost

4800 4790 -10 5/8" meters with associated AMI equipment 560.55$         70% (3,923.86)$              
376 384 8 1" meters with associated AMI equipment 572.79$         70% 3,207.63$               
16 21 5 2" meters (interior) with associated AMI equipment 1,582.95$      70% 5,540.33$               
72 78 6 2" meters (exterior) with associated AMI equipment 1,536.16$      70% 6,451.87$               
3 4 1 3" meters (interior) with associated AMI equipment 3,669.36$      70% 2,568.55$               
2 3 1 3" meters (exterior) with associated AMI equipment 3,576.32$      70% 2,503.43$               
1 2 1 4" meters (interior) with associated AMI equipment 4,841.24$      70% 3,388.87$               
3 3 0 4" meters (exterior) with associated AMI equipment 4,697.75$      70% -$                         
1 1 0 6" meters (exterior) with associated AMI equipment 8,645.19$      70% -$                         

5274 5286 12 19,736.81$             

Additional Meters Ordered for Project

ESP QTY RTS Qty
Contract Rate 

(Rev.)
Material Additional Cost

60 Provide new 1" meters with associated AMI equipment 572.79$         70% 24,057.24$             
6 Provide new 2" meters with associated AMI equipment 1,536.16$      70% 6,451.87$               

30,509.10$             

Additional Meters Installed for Project
EPC/CA 

QTY
Actual 

QTY Delta
Contract Rate 

(Rev.)
Material Additional Cost

5239 5021 -218 Install 5/8" meters with associated AMI equipment 560.55$         30% (36,660.08)$           
436 398 -38 Install 1" meters with associated AMI equipment 572.79$         30% (6,529.82)$              
16 15 -1 Install 2" meters (interior) with associated AMI equipment 1,582.95$      30% (474.89)$                 
76 95 19 Install 2" meters (exterior) with associated AMI equipment 1,536.16$      30% 8,756.10$               
29 8 -21 Install 2" meter AMI equipment only 263.86$         100% (5,541.01)$              
3 6 3 Install 3" meters (interior) with associated AMI equipment 3,669.36$      30% 3,302.42$               
2 3 1 Install 3" meters (exterior) with associated AMI equipment 3,576.32$      30% 1,072.90$               
0 1 1 Install 3" meter AMI equipment only 263.86$         100% 263.86$                  
1 0 -1 Install 4" meters (interior) with associated AMI equipment 4,841.24$      30% (1,452.37)$              
3 3 0 Install 4" meters (exterior) with associated AMI equipment 4,697.75$      30% -$                         
2 2 0 Install 4" meter AMI equipment only 263.86$         100% -$                         
1 1 0 Install 6" meters (exterior) with associated AMI equipment 8,645.19$      30% -$                         

5808 5553 -255 (37,262.89)$           

Total Meter Reconciliation 12,983.02$             

Contingency True-up
Transfer remaining balance of line item CA#8b to Contingency.  (35,166.89)$           

Total Contigency Allocation (22,183.86)$           

Original Contingency Allocation: 380,000.00$          

Sum of Previous Contigency Allocations: (230,681.06)$         

Contigency Allocation Prior to this CA: 149,318.94$          

Amount of this Contingency Allocation: 22,183.86$             

Remaining Contingency 171,502.80$          

Revised Agreement substantial completion date (changed / unchanged):

Energy Solutions Professionals, LLC City of Moberly

Date signed Date Signed

9218 Metcalf, Suite 274
Overland Park, KS 66212 Moberly, MO 65270

Energy Solutions Professionals, LLC
c/o:  Jeff Flathman

Contigency Allocation (CA)

City of Moberly, MO
c/o:  Mary West-Calcagno

5/14/2021

101 W. Reed Street

The following addition/deletion of scope shall be incorporated in the the Agreement dated as listed above.  All of the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement remain in place unless explicity described otherwise in this change order or previous change orders to the Agreement.

23

WS #5.



Project Name: City of Moberly
CA Number: 13

CA Date: 6/11/2021

ESCO:  Client:  

Original Contract Date: 9/10/2019

Additional Meters Ordered for Project

ESP QTY
Additional Cost

1 Additional 4" meter with associated AMI equipment ordered by the City of Moberly 4,165.75$               
personell and paid by ESP.

4,165.75$               

Original Contingency Allocation: 380,000.00$          

Sum of Previous Contigency Allocations: (208,497.20)$         

Contigency Allocation Prior to this CA: 171,502.80$          

Amount of this Contingency Allocation: 4,165.75$               

Remaining Contingency 167,337.05$          

Revised Agreement substantial completion date (changed / unchanged):

Energy Solutions Professionals, LLC City of Moberly

Date signed Date Signed

Overland Park, KS 66212 Moberly, MO 65270

Energy Solutions Professionals, LLC
c/o:  Jeff Flathman

Contigency Allocation (CA)

City of Moberly, MO
c/o:  Mary West-Calcagno

5/14/2021

101 W. Reed Street

The following addition/deletion of scope shall be incorporated in the the Agreement dated as listed above.  All of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in place unless explicity described otherwise in this change order or previous change orders to the Agreement.

9218 Metcalf, Suite 274

24

WS #5.



City of Moberly 

City Council Agenda Summary 

Agenda Number:  

Department: Police  

Date: June 21, 2021 
 

  

Agenda Item: A Request from Moberly School Senior High School to hold their annual 

Homecoming Parade on September 24, 2021.  

 
 

Summary: Request from Moberly Senior High School to hold the annual Homecoming 

parade on September 24, 2021 beginning at 3:00 pm. The parade will begin at 

Adams and Johnson and the parade will line up in the 600 block of Adams and 

the 700-900 blocks of West Reed. The parade will travel east on Reed Street 

to Clark Street, turn left, travel north on Clark Street to Coates Street, turn left 

and travel west along Coates Street to Johnson and Coates where it will 

disband. 85 units are expected to participate in the parade. The contact person 

is James Barker, 801-787-0390, the school expects 3-4 volunteers to be 

available to assist along the parade route. Moberly Police are requested to 

provide traffic control along the parade route. 

  

Recommended Action      Direct staff to bring to the July 6th Council meeting for final approval. 

  

Fund Name: N/A 

  

Account Number: N/A 

  

Available Budget $: 0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:        Roll Call  Aye  Nay 
 
          Memo         Council Minutes Mayor    
     Staff Report         Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     
    x   Correspondence          Proposed Resolution   
      Bid Tabulation         Attorney’s Report Council Member 
     P/C Recommendation         Petition M  S  Brubaker     
        P/C Minutes         Contract M  S  Kimmons     
        Application         Budget Amendment M  S  Davis     
        Citizen         Legal Notice   M  S  Kyser     
        Consultant Report         Other         Passed Failed 

 

25

WS #6.



26

WS #6.



City of Moberly 

City Council Agenda Summary 

Agenda Number:  

Department: Police 

Date: June 21, 2021 
 

  

Agenda Item: Receipt Of Bids For Two Patrol Cars And One SUV For The Moberly Police 

Department. 

 
 

Summary: Bids for two patrol cars and one SUV for the Police Department were sent to 

Moberly Motors, Thomas Motors, Bob McCosh Chevrolet and Joe Machen’s 

Ford along with an advertisement requesting bids in the Moberly Monitor 

Index. Only Moberly Motors submitted a bid proposal to furnish two 

2021/2022 Dodge Charger AWD Police Package Sedans and the 2021/2022 

Ford Police Interceptor AWD Explorer. The purchase price for the Dodge 

Charger is $27,514 (each) plus $1,800 for the AYE Patrol Package Base prep 

wiring upgrade, for a total cost per vehicle of $29,314, or $58,628 for both. 

The State bid price for the 2021 Dodge Charger is $27,389. The purchase 

price for the Ford SUV is $33,194 plus $700.00 for the wiring kit upgrade 

67V and 67U. The total price is $33,894, the State bid price is $33,873 

without any upgrades. Due to vehicle order cut off dates of June 17 for Dodge 

Chargers and June 25 for the Ford Explorer, the bid has been accepted and 

Moberly Motors has placed both orders as of Friday, June 11. The total 

purchase cost is $92,501 

  

Recommended 

Action: Direct staff to bring to the July 6th Council meeting for final approval. 

  

Fund Name: Police Department CIP  

  

Account Number: 100-007-5502 

  

Available Budget $: 122,128.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:        Roll Call  Aye  Nay 
 
          Memo         Council Minutes Mayor    
     Staff Report         Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     
       Correspondence          Proposed Resolution   
 x     Bid Tabulation         Attorney’s Report Council Member 
     P/C Recommendation         Petition M  S  Brubaker     
        P/C Minutes         Contract M  S  Kimmons     
        Application         Budget Amendment M  S  Davis     
        Citizen         Legal Notice   M  S  Kyser     
        Consultant Report         Other         Passed Failed 

27

WS #7.



 

ATTACHMENTS:        Role Call  Aye  Nay 

 

  Memo   Council Minutes Mayor    

    Staff Report     x   Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     

      Correspondence   Proposed Resolution   

      Bid Tabulation   Attorney’s Report Council Member 

     P/C Recommendation   Petition M  S  Adrian     

  P/C Minutes   Contract M  S  Lawrence     

  Application   Budget Amendment M  S  Kimmons     

ATTACHMENTS:        Role Call  Aye  Nay 

 

  Memo   Council Minutes Mayor    

    Staff Report     x   Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     

      Correspondence   Proposed Resolution   

      Bid Tabulation   Attorney’s Report Council Member 

     P/C Recommendation   Petition M  S  Adrian     

  P/C Minutes   Contract M  S  Lawrence     

  Application   Budget Amendment M  S  Kimmons     

28

WS #7.



29

WS #7.



30

WS #7.



31

WS #7.



32

WS #7.



33

WS #7.



34

WS #7.



City of Moberly 

City Council Agenda Summary 

Agenda Number:  

Department: Comm. Dev. 

Date: June 21, 2021 
 

  

Agenda Item: A review of the first amendment to the Cooperative Funding Agreement for 

the Fennel Building Complex.  

  

Summary: The following was reviewed and approved by the Downtown CID Board, to 

go City Council for review.    

 

 $40,747    Concrete - internal portion of J.T. Cross Building      District 

   $34,189    Concrete - exterior of Fennel Complex.        City 1 

   $  5,000    Remaining materials for J.T. Cross roof/structure 2         District 

   $20,000    Multi-stall Restrooms In Pro Auto Building       District 

   $  4,000    Materials (only) for extension of 2” water line 3       District 

   $  3,000    Light poles (materials only)         District 

   $10,000    LED lighting and electrical (materials and labor)      District 

   $15,000    Black wrought iron fencing with twin gates       District 

 
1.  from Street Improvement Fund. 

                     2.  $22,457 of total materials costs have already been paid for with previously 

    approved City Street Improvement Fund allocations. 
3.  Labor to be provided by City using City forces or by contract. 

 

  

Recommended 

Action: 

Direct staff to bring forward to the July 6, 2021 regular City Council meeting 

for final approval. 

  

Fund Name: N/A 

  

Account Number: N/A 

  

Available Budget $: N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS:        Roll Call  Aye  Nay 
 
          Memo         Council Minutes Mayor    
    Staff Report         Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     
       Correspondence          Proposed Resolution   
      Bid Tabulation         Attorney’s Report Council Member 
     P/C Recommendation         Petition M  S  Brubaker     
        P/C Minutes         Contract M  S  Kimmons     
        Application         Budget Amendment M  S  Davis     
        Citizen         Legal Notice   M  S  Kyser     
        Consultant Report   x    Other Agreement      Passed Failed 

 

35

WS #8.



36

WS #8.



37

WS #8.



38

WS #8.



39

WS #8.



City of Moberly 

City Council Agenda Summary 

Agenda Number:       

Department: Comm. Dev. 

Date: June 21, 2021 
 

  

Agenda Item: Receipt of bids from state contract. 

  

Summary: Nearly all brands of equipment are available on State Bid prices.  We have to list the options 

we want and then they can price them out for us. It comes down to what fits our needs the 

best, serviceability, reliability, features and resale value.  We have had Case, Caterpillar and 

John Deere in the past, and we have had the best luck overall with the John Deere loader.  We 

have gotten good service, it is at the top of the list in all categories, and we get excellent resale 

or trade in value on them.  Staff would like to go with the John Deere again under the state bid 

prices. 

 

The cost for a new John Deere 544 is $187,000 through the state bid.  This machine lists for 

$265,000.  We have a guaranteed buy back of $61,000, but due to the condition of the 

machine they are offering $72,000.  Our current machine is in overall good condition, they 

just put in a new engine under warranty, I am confident that if we keep the warranty in place 

on this machine, we can sell it for $90,000+.  This could get our net cost for a new machine to 

under $100K. 

 

The Caterpillar and John Deere are the only two machines that offer the differential coolers, 

which are important to us for how much we run it on the road from job to job.  Tim is 

expecting the state bid price back from Caterpillar today for their loader.  We don’t expect it 

to be far off on price over or under, but due to all of the features and performance of the John 

Deere, we would prefer to go with it regardless of higher or lower, within reason. 

 

This item is budgeted in the upcoming budget and would be funded out of the 601 Street 

Improvement fund. 

 

Staff recommends reviewing both prices for the machines and if they are close in price, to 

select the John Deere to move to the July 6th meeting for final approval. 

  

Recommended 

Action: 

Direct staff to bring forward to the July 6, 2021 regular City Council meeting 

for final approval. 

  

Fund Name: N/A 

  

Account Number: N/A 

  

Available Budget $: N/A 

 
ATTACHMENTS:        Roll Call  Aye  Nay 

 
          Memo         Council Minutes Mayor    
  x  Staff Report         Proposed Ordinance M  S  Jeffrey     
       Correspondence          Proposed Resolution   
      Bid Tabulation         Attorney’s Report Council Member 
     P/C Recommendation         Petition M  S  Brubaker     
        P/C Minutes         Contract M  S  Kimmons     
        Application         Budget Amendment M  S  Davis     
        Citizen         Legal Notice   M  S  Kyser     
        Consultant Report         Other         Passed Failed 

 

40

WS #9.



41

WS #9.



42

WS #9.


	Top
	WS #1.	A Change Order #6 For An Increase Of $1,458.32 On The Morley Street Sidewalk Project #STP-4500(207).
	Change Order Morley Summary Sheet
	Change Order #6

	WS #2.	A Request From Kristina Flores To Hold Their Annual SIDS Awareness 5K on August 16, 2021.
	SIDS 5K Packet

	WS #3.	A Resolution Accepting A Permanent Stormwater Easement From MFA Oil Company.
	MFA Agenda Memo
	MFA Easement Resolution
	MFA Permanent Easement Exhibit A
	MFA Permanent Storwater Easement
	MFA Permanent Stormwater Easement with Exhibit A

	WS #4.	An Ordinance Amending City Code Sections 14-23 And 14-25 Relating To Conveyance Of Cemetery Lots.
	Cemetery Summary Sheet
	Cemetery ord
	Sections to be amended

	WS #5.	A Discussion Regarding Contingency Allocation #11 #12 And #13 From ESP For The Meter Project.
	6-21-2021, WS, ESP CA 11, 12 &amp (2)
	ESP CA #11-Contigency True-up
	ESP CA #12-Total Meter Reconciliation
	ESP CA #13-Additional Meter Purchase - 2021-06-11

	WS #6.	A Request From Moberly School Senior High School To Hold Their Annual Homecoming Parade On September 24, 2021
	Homecoming
	202106161404

	WS #7.	Receipt of Bids For Patrol Vehicles For The Police Department.
	pd bid vehicles
	202106161132

	WS #8.	A Review Of The First Amendment To The Cooperative Funding Agreement For The Fennel Building Complex.
	Cooperative Funding Agreement Summary Sheet
	1st amendment04295320210617102511

	WS #9.	Receipt of bids from state contract for a rubber tire loader.
	Loader Bid Summary Sheet
	John Deere Loader

	Bottom

